MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

passage of this act shall be the first meeting of the plantation Chap. 141 hereby organized.

-first meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1895.

Chapter 141.

An Act to amend chapter five hundred and eighty-seven, Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, entitled "An Act to protect fish in Quimby Pond, Franklin County,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter five hundred eighty-seven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three is hereby amended by adding after the word "mode" in the fourth line, the following words of angling with rod and artificial flies,' and adding to said section the following words and it shall also be unlawful for any person to catch, kill or carry away from said pond, more than twenty-five pounds of trout and salmon in any one day,' so that said section shall read as follows:

Sec. 1, ch. 587, Private Laws of 1893, amended.

'SECT. 1. It shall be unlawful to take, catch, kill or fish for land-locked salmon, trout, or other fish in Quimby pond in the town of Rangeley, and county of Franklin, except and Oct. I, and Oct. I, except with in the ordinary mode of angling with rod and artificial flies, prohibited. between sunrise and sunset, in each day from the fifteenth day of May to the first day of October in each year, and it shall also be unlawful for any person to catch, kill or carry away from said pond more than twenty-five pounds of trout and salmon in any one day.'

Taking of fish in Quimby pond, be-tween May 15

Approved March 7, 1895.